
City of Dallas

Legislation Text

1500 Marilla Street
Council Chambers, 6th Floor

Dallas, Texas 75201

STRATEGIC PRIORITY: Transportation & Infrastructure

AGENDA DATE: December 13, 2023

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 6

DEPARTMENT: Water Utilities Department

EXECUTIVE: Kimberly Bizor Tolbert

______________________________________________________________________

SUBJECT

Authorize an increase in the construction services contract with Douglas Dailey Construction, LLC for
additional wastewater pipeline improvements at 5 locations (list attached to the Agenda Information
Sheet) - Not to exceed $2,491,279.00, from $10,985,770.00 to $13,477,049.00 - Financing:
Wastewater (Clean Water) - TWDB 2022 Fund ($801,521.00) and Wastewater Capital Improvement
G Fund ($1,689,758.00)

BACKGROUND

On August 24, 2022, the City Council authorized a construction services contract with Douglas Dailey
Construction, LLC, for the installation and rehabilitation of water and wastewater mains at 15
locations, in an amount not to exceed $10,985,770.00. The original scope of work included the
installation of approximately 25,660 feet of water and wastewater mains ranging from 4-inch to 12-
inch in diameter. After award of the contract, Dallas Water Utilities (DWU) experienced a significant
failure of the wastewater main in the alley between Clydedale Drive and Kendale Drive from
Community Drive southwest in November 2022 due to corrosion of the existing concrete pipe.
Following this failure, adjacent wastewater pipelines were inspected by DWU and found to be in a
similar condition as the failed pipe and on the brink of failure. Since Douglas Dailey Construction,
LLC was working nearby on other wastewater improvements, DWU approached Douglas Dailey and
they provided a reasonable cost proposal to complete additional wastewater main replacements to
address the failed pipe and adjacent pipes in similar condition.

This action will authorize an increase in the construction services contract with Douglas Dailey
Construction, LLC for additional wastewater pipeline improvements at five locations. The locations
include (1) alley between Clydedale Drive and Kendale Drive from Community Drive southwest, (2)
alley between Clydedale Drive and Storey Lane from alley east of Geraldine Drive southwest, (3)
alley between Kendale Drive and Lanoue Drive from Community Drive southwest, (4) alley between
Community Drive and Lanoue Drive from Community Drive southwest, and (5) alley between Lanoue
Drive and Overlake Drive from alley south of Kendale Drive northwest. The work consists of the
replacement of approximately 8,041 feet of additional wastewater mains, including the installation of
approximately 6,883 feet of 8-inch and 1,158 feet of 12-inch wastewater mains. An additional 60 days
will also be added to the contract.

File #: 23-2726, Version: 1

City of Dallas Printed on 1/30/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 23-2726, Version: 1

The existing wastewater mains were built in 1947 and have experienced failure or failure has been
determined to be imminent without further action due to deteriorated conditions. The installation of
the proposed segments will improve the capacity and operation of the wastewater system by
reducing inflow and infiltration, reducing maintenance costs, and minimizing service interruptions and
sanitary sewer overflows in the area.

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Began Construction December 2022
Complete Construction January 2024

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

On August 24, 2022, the City Council authorized a construction services contract with Douglas Dailey
Construction, LLC, for the installation and rehabilitation of water and wastewater mains at 15
locations, in an amount not to exceed $10,985,770.00, by Resolution No. 22-1230.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund FY 2024 FY 2025 Future Years

Wastewater (Clean Water) TWDB 2022 Fund $   801,521.00 $0.00 $0.00

Wastewater Capital Improvement G Fund $1,689,758.00

Total $2,491,279.00

M/WBE INFORMATION

In accordance with the City’s Business Inclusion and Development Policy adopted on September 23,
2020, by Resolution No. 20-1430, as amended, the M/WBE participation on this contract is as
follows:

Contract Amount Procurement Category M/WBE Goal

$2,491,279.00 Construction 32.00%

M/WBE Subcontracting % M/WBE Overall % M/WBE Overall Participation $

41.51% 41.51% $1,034,834.20

· This contract exceeds the M/WBE goal.

· Supplemental Agreement No. 1 - 37.04% Overall participation

· Douglas Dailey Construction, LLC - Non-local; Workforce - 22.85% Local

OWNER

Douglas Dailey Construction, LLC

Douglas Dailey, President

MAPS

Attached

City of Dallas Printed on 1/30/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

